

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

UNITED STATES,)	
<i>Appellee,</i>)	BRIEF OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> ROBERT
)	GIFFORD AND GAURI NAUTIYAL
v.)	IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE
)	
)	Crim. App. Dkt. No. ACM 37748
Airman First Class (E-3))	
PABLO P. IRIZARRY,)	USCA Dkt. No. 12-0451/AF
USAF,)	
<i>Appellant.</i>)	

GAURI D. NAUTIYAL
Supervised Law Student
University of Oklahoma College of Law

ROBERT D. GIFFORD, II
CAAF Bar No. 31052
Assistant United States Attorney
Western District of Oklahoma
210 West Park Avenue, Suite 400
Oklahoma City, OK 73102
(405) 553-8700
robert.d.gifford@usdoj.gov

INDEX OF BRIEF

Index of Brief.....i

Table of Authorities.....ii

Issue Presented.....1

WHETHER THE MILITARY JUDGE PROPERLY DENIED A DEFENSE
MOTION TO SUPPRESS AN ITEM SEIZED BY APPELLANT’S FIRST
SERGEANT DURING A WARRANTLESS ENTRY INTO APPELLANT’S
OFF-BASE HOME..... 1

Statement of Statutory Jurisdiction..... 1

Statement of the Case..... 1

Statement of the Facts..... 1

Summary of Argument..... 2

Argument..... 3

I. Irizarry assumed the risk that his landlord might
consent to his military supervisors’ entry into his
home.....4

A. *Irizarry’s landlord had actual authority to
consent to MSgt Saganski and TSgt Zenor’s entry*4

B. *Through his conduct, Irizarry assumed the risk
of landlord entry into his apartment*11

Conclusion..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abel v. United States,
362 U.S. 217 (1960)12

Chapman v. United States,
365 U.S. 610 (1961)5

Illinois v. Rodriguez,
497 U.S. 177 (1990)*passim*

Katz v. United States,
389 U.S. 347 (1967)11

Parker v. Levy,
417 U.S. 733 (1973)7

Schneckloth v. Bustamonte,
412 U.S. 218 (1973)3

Silverman v. United States,
365 U.S. 505 (1961)3

Smith v. Maryland,
442 U.S. 735 (1979)11

Stoner v. California,
376 U.S. 483 (1964)5

United States v. Brown,
961 F.2d 1039 (2d Cir. 1992)9

United States v. Clow,
26 M.J. 176 (C.M.A. 1988)5

United States v. Cruz,
470 Fed. Appx. 91 (3d Cir. 2012)13

United States v. Hersh,
464 F.2d 228 (9th Cir. 1972)12

United States v. Jacobs,
31 M.J. 138 (C.M.A. 1990)*passim*

United States v. Matlock,
415 U.S. 164 (1974)3, 4, 5

United States v. Sledge,
650 F.2d 1075 (9th Cir. 1981).....12

United States v. Smith,
353 Fed. Appx. 229 (11th Cir. 2009).....6, 8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. IV.....3

MILITARY RULES OF EVIDENCE

Mil. R. Evid. 314.....4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Frederic I. Lederer & Frederic L. Borch, *Does the Fourth
Amendment Apply to the Armed Forces?*, 3 Wm. & Mary Bill
Rts. J. 219, 227 (1994).....6
